



CUSTOMS DUTY (AMENDMENT) (NO.3) ORDER 2013

CUSTOMS ACT 2007

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Customs Act 2007, the Minister responsible for revenue and customs, with the approval of the Cabinet, makes the following Order -

1. This Order may be cited as the Customs Duty (Amendment) (No.3) Order 2013.
2. The Customs Duty Order 2008, as amended, imposing customs duty on goods effective from 1 February 2008 and published in the Government Gazette Supplement Extraordinary on 21 January 2008 shall be referred to as the Principal Order.
3. The Principal Order is amended by inserting the following new tariff items in their correct chapters and numerical placing :

Tariff Item	Description	Unit Qty	Import Duty Rate	Export Duty Rate
0101.21.00	-- Pure-bred breeding animals	no	Free	Free
0101.29.00	-- Other	no	Free	Free
0101.30.00	- Asses	no	Free	Free
0102.21.00	-- Pure-bred breeding animals	no	Free	Free
0102.29.00	-- Other	no	Free	Free
0102.31.00	-- Pure-bred breeding animals	no	Free	Free
0102.39.00	-- Other	no	Free	Free
0105.13.00	-- Ducks	no	Free	Free
0105.14.00	-- Geese	no	Free	Free

0105.15.00	-- Guinea fowls	no	Free	Free
0106.13.00	-- Camels and other camelids (<i>Camelidae</i>)	no	Free	Free
0106.14.00	-- Rabbits and hares	no	Free	Free
0106.33.00	-- Ostriches; emus (<i>Dromaius novaehollandiae</i>)	no	Free	Free
0106.41.00	-- Bees	no	Free	Free
0106.49.00	--Other	no	Free	Free
0207.51.00	-- Not cut in pieces, fresh or chilled	kg	Free	Free
0207.52.00	-- Not cut in pieces, frozen	kg	Free	Free
0207.53.00	-- Fatty livers, fresh or chilled	kg	Free	Free
0207.54.00	-- Other, fresh or chilled	kg	Free	Free
0207.55.00	-- Other, frozen	kg	Free	Free
0207.60.00	- Of guinea fowls	kg	Free	Free
0208.60.00	- Of camels and other camelids (<i>Camelidae</i>)	kg	Free	Free
0209.10.00	- Of pigs	kg	Free	Free
0209.90.00	- Other	kg	Free	Free
0301.11.00	-- Freshwater	no	15%	Free
0301.19.00	-- Other	no	15%	Free
0302.14.00	-- Atlantic salmon (<i>Salmo salar</i>) and Danube salmon (<i>Hucho hucho</i>)	kg	20%	Free
0302.24.00	Turbots (<i>Psetta maxima</i> , <i>Scophthalmidae</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0302.41.00	-- Herrings (<i>Clupea harengus</i> , <i>Clupea pallasii</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0302.42.00	-- Anchovies (<i>Engraulis spp.</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0302.43.00	-- Sardines (<i>Sardina pilchardus</i> , <i>Sardinops spp.</i>), sardinella (<i>Sardinella spp.</i>), brisling or sprats (<i>Sprattussprattus</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0302.44.00	-- Mackerel (<i>Scomber scombrus</i> , <i>Scomber australasicus</i> , <i>Scomber japonicus</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0302.45.00	-- Jack and horse mackerel (<i>Trachurus spp.</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0302.46.00	-- Cobia (<i>Rachycentron canadum</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0302.47.00	-- Swordfish (<i>Xiphias gladius</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0302.52.00	-- Haddock (<i>Melanogrammus aeglefinus</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0302.53.00	-- Coalfish (<i>Pollachius virens</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0302.54.00	-- Hake	kg	5%	Free

	(<i>Merluccius spp.</i> , <i>Urophycis spp.</i>)			
0302.55.00	-- Alaska Pollack (<i>Theraga chalcogramma</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0302.56.00	-- Blue whittings (<i>Micromesistius poutassou</i> , <i>Micromesistius australis</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0302.59.00	-- Other	kg	5%	Free
0302.71.00	-- Tilapias (<i>Oreochromis spp.</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0302.72.00	-- Catfish (<i>Pangasius spp.</i> , <i>Silurus spp.</i> , <i>Clarias spp.</i> , <i>Ictalurus spp.</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0302.73.00	-- Carp (<i>Cyprinus carpio</i> , <i>Carassius carassius</i> , <i>Ctenopharyngodon idellus</i> , <i>Hypophthalmichthys spp.</i> , <i>Cirrhinus spp.</i> , <i>Mylopharyngodon piceus</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0302.74.00	-- Eels (<i>Anguilla spp.</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0302.79.00	-- Other	kg	5%	Free
0302.81.00	-- Dogfish and other sharks	kg	5%	Free
0302.82.00	-- Rays and skates (<i>Rajidae</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0302.83.00	-- Toothfish (<i>Dissostichus spp.</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0302.84.00	-- Seabass (<i>Dicentrarchus spp.</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0302.85.00	-- Seabream (<i>Sparidae</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0302.89.10	--- Bait	kg	5%	Free
0302.89.90	--- Other	kg	5%	Free
0302.90.00	- Livers and roes	kg	5%	Free
0303.12.00	-- Other Pacific salmon (<i>Oncorhynchus gorbuscha</i> , <i>Oncorhynchus keta</i> , <i>Oncorhynchus tschawytscha</i> , <i>Oncorhynchus kisutch</i> , <i>Oncorhynchus masou</i> and <i>Oncorhynchus rhodurus</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0303.13.00	-- Atlantic salmon (<i>Salmo salar</i>) and Danube salmon (<i>Hucho hucho</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0303.14.00	-- Trout (<i>Salmo trutta</i> , <i>Oncorhynchus mykiss</i> , <i>Oncorhynchus clarki</i> , <i>Oncorhynchus aguabonita</i> , <i>Oncorhynchus gilae</i> , <i>Oncorhynchus apache</i> and <i>Oncorhynchus chrysogaster</i>)	kg	5%	Free

	- Tilapias (<i>Oreochromis spp.</i>), catfish (<i>Pangasius spp.</i> , <i>Silurus spp.</i> , <i>Clarias spp.</i> , <i>Ictalurus spp.</i>), carp (<i>Cyprinus carpio</i> , <i>Carassius carassius</i> , <i>Ctenopharyngodon idellus</i> , <i>Hypophthalmichthys spp.</i> , <i>Cirrhinus spp.</i> , <i>Mylopharyngodon piceus</i>), eels (<i>Anguilla spp.</i>), Nile perch (<i>Lates niloticus</i>) and snakeheads (<i>Channa spp.</i>), excluding livers and roes :			
0303.23.00	-- Tilapias (<i>Oreochromis spp.</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0303.24.00	-- Catfish (<i>Pangasius spp.</i> , <i>Silurus spp.</i> , <i>Clarias spp.</i> , <i>Ictalurus spp.</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0303.25.00	-- Carp (<i>Cyprinus carpio</i> , <i>Carassius carassius</i> , <i>Ctenopharyngodonidellus</i> , <i>Hypophthalmichthys spp.</i> , <i>Cirrhinus spp.</i> , <i>Mylopharyngodon piceus</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0303.26.00	-- Eels (<i>Anguilla spp.</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0303.34.00	-- Turbots (<i>Psetta maxima</i> , <i>Scophthalmidae</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0303.53.10	- Bait	kg	5%	Free
0303.53.90	--- Other	kg	5%	Free
0303.54.00	-- Mackerel (<i>Scomber scombrus</i> , <i>Scomber australasicus</i> , <i>Scomber japonicus</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0303.55.00	-- Jack and horse mackerel (<i>Trachurus spp.</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0303.56.00	-- Cobia (<i>Rachycentron canadum</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0303.57.00	-- Swordfish (<i>Xiphias gladius</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0303.63.00	-- Cod (<i>Gadus morhua</i> , <i>Gadus ogac</i> , <i>Gadus macrocephalus</i>),	kg	5%	Free
0303.64.00	-- Haddock (<i>Melanogrammus aeglefinus</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0303.65.00	-- Coalfish (<i>Pollachius virens</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0303.66.00	-- Hake (<i>Merluccius spp.</i> , <i>Urophycis spp.</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0303.67.00	-- Alaska Pollack (<i>Theraga chalcogramma</i>)	kg	5%	Free

0303.68.00	-- Blue whittings (<i>Micromesistius poutassou</i> , <i>Micromesistius australis</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0303.69.00	-- Other	kg	5%	Free
0303.81.00	-- Dogfish and other sharks	kg	5%	Free
0303.82.00	-- Rays and skates (<i>Rajidae</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0303.83.00	-- Toothfish (<i>Dissostichus spp.</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0303.84.00	-- Sea bass (<i>Dicentrarchus spp.</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0303.89.10	--- Bait	kg	5%	Free
0303.89.90	--- Other	kg	5%	Free
0303.90.00	- Livers and roes	kg	5%	Free
0304.31.00	-- Tilapias (<i>Oreochromis spp.</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0304.32.00	-- Catfish (<i>Pangasius spp.</i> , <i>Silurus spp.</i> , <i>Clarias spp.</i> , <i>Ictalurus spp.</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0304.33.00	-- Nile Perch (<i>Lates niloticus</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0304.39.00	-- Other	kg	5%	Free
0304.41.00	-- Pacific salmon (<i>Oncorhynchus nerka</i> , <i>Oncorhynchus gorbusha</i> , <i>Oncorhynchus keta</i> , <i>Oncorhynchus tshawytscha</i> , <i>Oncorhynchus kisutch</i> , <i>Oncorhynchus masou</i> and <i>Oncorhynchus rhodurus</i>), Atlantic salmon (<i>Salmo salar</i>) and Danube salmon (<i>Huchohucho</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0304.42.00	-- Trout (<i>Salmo trutta</i> , <i>Oncorhynchus mykiss</i> , <i>Oncorhynchus clarki</i> , <i>Oncorhynchus aguabonita</i> , <i>Oncorhynchus gilae</i> , <i>Oncorhynchus apache</i> and <i>Oncorhynchus chrysogaster</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0304.43.00	-- Flat fish (<i>Pleuronectidae</i> , <i>Bothidae</i> , <i>Cynoglossidae</i> , <i>Soleidae</i> , <i>Scophthalmidae</i> and <i>Citharidae</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0304.44.00	-- Fish of the families <i>Bregmacerotidae</i> , <i>Euclichthyidae</i> , <i>Gadidae</i> , <i>Macrouridae</i> , <i>Melanonidae</i> , <i>Merlucciidae</i> , <i>Moridae</i> and <i>Muraenolepididae</i>	kg	5%	Free
0304.51.00	-- Tilapias (<i>Oreochromis spp.</i>), catfish (<i>Pangasius spp.</i> , <i>Silurus spp.</i> , <i>Clarias spp.</i> , <i>Ictalurus spp.</i>), carp (<i>Cyprinus carpio</i> , <i>Carassius carassius</i> ,	kg	5%	Free

	<i>Ctenopharyngodon idellus</i> , <i>Hypophthalmichthys spp.</i> , <i>Cirrhinus spp.</i> , <i>Mylopharyngodon piceus</i>), eels (<i>Anguilla spp.</i>), Nile perch (<i>Lates niloticus</i>) and snakeheads (<i>Channa spp.</i>)			
0304.52.00	Salmonidae	kg	5%	Free
0304.53.00	-- Fish of the families <i>Bregmacerotidae</i> , <i>Euclichthyidae</i> , <i>Gadidae</i> , <i>Macrouridae</i> , <i>Melanonidae</i> , <i>Merlucciidae</i> , <i>Moridae</i> and <i>Muraenolepididae</i>	kg	5%	Free
0304.54.00	-- Swordfish (<i>Xiphias gladius</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0304.55.00	-- Toothfish (<i>Dissostichus spp.</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0304.59.00	-- Other	kg	5%	Free
0304.61.00	-- Tilapias (<i>Oreochromis spp.</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0304.62.00	-- Catfish (<i>Pangasius spp.</i> , <i>Silurus spp.</i> , <i>Clarias spp.</i> , <i>Ictalurus spp.</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0304.63.00	-- Nile Perch (<i>Lates niloticus</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0304.69.00	-- Other	kg	5%	Free
0304.71.00	-- Cod (<i>Gadus morhua</i> , <i>Gadus ogac</i> , <i>Gadus macrocephalus</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0304.72.00	-- Haddock (<i>Melanogrammus aeglefinus</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0304.73.00	-- Coalfish (<i>Pollachius virens</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0304.74.00	-- Hake (<i>Merluccius spp.</i> , <i>Urophycis spp.</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0304.75.00	-- Alaska Pollack (<i>Theraga chalcogramma</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0304.79.00	-- Other	kg	5%	Free
0304.81.00	-- Pacific salmon (<i>Oncorhynchus nerka</i> , <i>Oncorhynchus gorbuscha</i> , <i>Oncorhynchus keta</i> , <i>Oncorhynchus tshawytscha</i> , <i>Oncorhynchus kisutch</i> , <i>Oncorhynchus masou</i> and <i>Oncorhynchus rhodurus</i>), Atlantic salmon (<i>Salmo salar</i>) and Danube salmon (<i>Hucho hucho</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0304.82.00	-- Trout	kg	5%	Free

	<i>(Salmo trutta, Oncorhynchus mykiss, Oncorhynchus clarki, Oncorhynchus aguabonita, Oncorhynchus gilae, Oncorhynchus apache and Oncorhynchus chrysogaster)</i>			
0304.83.00	-- Flat fish <i>(Pleuronectidae, Bothidae, Cynoglossidae, Soleidae, Scophthalmidae and Citharidae)</i>	kg	5%	Free
0304.84.00	-- Swordfish <i>(Xiphias gladius)</i>	kg	5%	Free
0304.85.00	-- Toothfish <i>(Dissostichus spp.)</i>	kg	5%	Free
0304.86.00	-- Herrings <i>(Clupea harengus, Clupea pallasii)</i>	kg	5%	Free
0304.87.00	-- Tunas (of the genus <i>Thunnus</i>), skipjack or stripe-bellied bonito <i>(Euthynnus (Katsuwonus) pelamis)</i>	kg	5%	Free
0304.89.00	-- Other	kg	5%	Free
0304.93.00	-- Tilapias (<i>Oreochromis spp.</i>), catfish (<i>Pangasius spp., Silurus spp., Clarias spp., Ictalurus spp.</i>), carp (<i>Cyprinus carpio, Carassius carassius, Ctenopharyngodon idellus, Hypophthalmichthys spp., Cirrhinus spp., Mylopharyngodon piceus</i>), eels (<i>Anguilla spp.</i>), Nile perch (<i>Lates niloticus</i>) and snakeheads (<i>Channa spp.</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0304.94.00	-- Alaska Pollack <i>(Theragra chalcogramma)</i>	kg	5%	Free
0304.95.00	-- Fish of the families <i>Bregmacerotidae, Euclichthyidae, Gadidae, Macrouridae, Melanonidae, Merlucciidae, Moridae</i> and <i>Muraenolepididae</i> , other than Alaska Pollack (<i>Theragra chalcogramma</i>)	kg	5%	Free
0305.31.00	-- Tilapias (<i>Oreochromis spp.</i>), catfish (<i>Pangasius spp., Silurus spp., Clarias spp., Ictalurus spp.</i>), carp (<i>Cyprinus carpio, Carassius carassius, Ctenopharyngodon idellus, Hypophthalmichthys spp., Cirrhinus spp., Mylopharyngodon piceus</i>), eels (<i>Anguilla spp.</i>), Nile perch (<i>Lates niloticus</i>) and snakeheads (<i>Channa spp.</i>)	kg	20%	Free
0305.32.00	-- Fish of the families <i>Bregmacerotidae,</i>	kg	20%	Free

	<i>Euclichthyidae, Gadidae, Macrouridae, Melanonidae, Merlucciidae, Moridae and Muraenolepididae</i>			
0305.39.00	-- Other	kg	20%	Free
0305.43.00	-- Trout (<i>Salmo trutta, Oncorhynchus mykiss, Oncorhynchus clarki, Oncorhynchus aguabonita, Oncorhynchus gilae, Oncorhynchus apache</i> and <i>Oncorhynchus chrysogaster</i>)	kg	20%	Free
0305.44.00	-- Tilapias (<i>Oreochromis spp.</i>), catfish (<i>Pangasius spp., Silurus spp., Clarias spp., Ictalurus spp.</i>), carp (<i>Cyprinus carpio, Carassius carassius, Ctenopharyngodon idellus, Hypophthalmichthys spp., Cirrhinus spp., Mylopharyngodon piceus</i>), eels (<i>Anguilla spp.</i>), Nile perch (<i>Lates niloticus</i>) and snakeheads (<i>Channa spp.</i>)	kg	20%	Free
0305.64.00	-- Tilapias (<i>Oreochromis spp.</i>), catfish (<i>Pangasius spp., Silurus spp., Clarias spp., Ictalurus spp.</i>), carp (<i>Cyprinus carpio, Carassius carassius, Ctenopharyngodon idellus, Hypophthalmichthys spp., Cirrhinus spp., Mylopharyngodon piceus</i>), eels (<i>Anguilla spp.</i>), Nile perch (<i>Lates niloticus</i>) and snakeheads (<i>Channa spp.</i>)	kg	20%	Free
0305.71.00	-- Shark fins	kg	20%	Free
0305.72.00	-- Fish heads, tails and maws	kg	20%	Free
0305.79.00	-- Other	kg	20%	Free
0306.15.00	-- Norway lobsters (<i>Nephrops norvegicus</i>)	kg	20%	Free
0306.16.00	-- Cold-water shrimps and prawns (<i>Pandalus spp., Crangon crangon</i>)	kg	20%	Free
0306.17.00	-- Other shrimps and prawns.	kg	20%	Free
0306.25.00	-- Norway lobsters (<i>Nephrops norvegicus</i>)	kg	20%	Free
0306.26.00	-- Cold-water shrimps and prawns (<i>Pandalus spp., Crangon crangon</i>)	kg	20%	Free
0306.27.00	-- Other shrimps and prawns?.	kg	20%	Free
0307.11.00	-- Live, fresh or chilled	kg	20%	Free
0307.19.00	-- Other	kg	20%	Free
0307.49.10	--- Bait	kg	15%	Free

0307.49.90	--- Other	kg	15%	Free
0307.59.10	--- Bait	kg	20%	Free
0307.59.90	--- Other	kg	20%	Free
0307.71.00	-- Live, fresh or chilled	kg	20%	Free
0307.79.00	-- Other	kg	20%	Free
0307.81.00	-- Live, fresh or chilled	kg	20%	Free
0307.89.00	-- Other	kg	20%	Free
0307.99.00	-- Other	kg	20%	Free
03.08	Aquatic invertebrates other than crustaceans and molluscs, live, fresh, chilled, frozen, dried, salted or in brine; smoked aquatic invertebrates other than crustaceans and molluscs, whether or not cooked before or during the smoking process; flours, meals and pellets of aquatic invertebrates other than crustaceans and molluscs, fit for human consumption.			
0308.11.00	-- Live, fresh or chilled	kg	20%	Free
0308.19.11	---- Amber fish	kg	20%	Free
0308.19.12	--- Hairy blackfish	kg	20%	Free
0308.19.13	--- Black teat	kg	20%	Free
0308.19.21	---- Brown sandfish	kg	20%	Free
0308.19.22	---- Curry fish	kg	20%	Free
0308.19.23	---- Deep-water redfish	kg	20%	Free
0308.19.31	---- Elephant trunk fish	kg	20%	Free
0308.19.32	---- Green fish	kg	20%	Free
0308.19.33	---- Lolly fish	kg	20%	Free
0308.19.41	---- Pink fish	kg	20%	Free
0308.19.42	---- Prickly red fish	kg	20%	Free
0308.19.43	---- Sand fish	kg	20%	Free
0308.19.51	---- Snakefish	kg	20%	Free
0308.19.52	---- Stone fish	kg	20%	Free
0308.19.61	---- Surf redfish	kg	20%	Free
0308.19.62	---- Tiger fish	kg	20%	Free
0308.19.71	---- White teat fish	kg	20%	Free
0308.19.72	---- Chalk fish	kg	20%	Free
0308.19.81	---- Flower fish	kg	20%	Free
0308.19.82	---- Dragon fish	kg	20%	Free
0308.19.90	--- Other	kg	20%	Free
0308.21.00	-- Live, fresh or chilled	kg	20%	Free
0308.29.00	-- Other	kg	20%	Free
0308.30.00	- Jellyfish (<i>Rhopilema spp.</i>)	kg	20%	Free
0308.90.00	- Other.	kg	20%	Free

0401.40.00	- Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6 % but not exceeding 10 %	lt	15%	Free
0401.50.00	- Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10 %.	lt	15%	Free
0407.11.00	-- Of fowls of the species (<i>Gallus domesticus</i>)	doz	15%	Free
0407.19.00	-- Other	doz	15%	Free
0407.21.00	-- Of fowls of the species (<i>Gallus domesticus</i>)	doz	15%	Free
0407.29.00	-- Other	doz	15%	Free
0603.15.00	-- Lilies (<i>Lilium spp.</i>)	..	Free	Free
0604.20.00	- Fresh	..	Free	Free
0604.90.00	- Other	..	Free	Free
0709.91.00	-- Globe artichokes	kg	20%	Free
0709.92.00	-- Olives	kg	20%	Free
0709.93.00	-- Pumpkins, squash and gourds (<i>Cucurbita spp.</i>)	kg	20%	Free
0709.99.00	-- Other	kg	20%	Free
0713.34.00	-- Bambara beans (<i>Vigna subterranea</i> or <i>Voandzeia subterranea</i>)	kg	20%	Free
0713.35.00	-- Cow peas (<i>Vigna unguiculata</i>)	kg	20%	Free
0713.60.00	- Pigeon peas (<i>Cajanus cajan</i>)	kg	20%	Free
0714.30.00	- Yams (<i>Dioscorea spp.</i>)	kg	20%	Free
0714.50.00	- Yautia (<i>Xanthosoma spp.</i>)	kg	20%	Free
0714.90.00	- Other	kg	20%	Free
0801.12.00	-- In the inner shell (<i>endocarp</i>)	kg	15%	Free
0801.19.90	--- Other	kg	15%	Free
0802.41.00	-- In shell	kg	15%	Free
0802.42.00	-- Shelled	kg	15%	Free
0802.51.00	-- In shell	kg	15%	Free
0802.52.00	-- Shelled	kg	15%	Free
0802.61.00	-- In shell	kg	15%	Free
0802.62.00	-- Shelled	kg	15%	Free
0802.70.00	- Kola nuts (<i>Cola spp.</i>)	kg	15%	Free
0802.80.00	- Areca nuts.	kg	15%	Free
0803.10.00	- Plantains	kg	15%	Free
0803.90.00	- Other.	kg	15%	Free
0808.30.00	- Pears	kg	15%	Free

0808.40.00	- Quinces	kg	15%	Free
0809.21.00	-- Sour cherries (<i>Prunus cerasus</i>)	kg	15%	Free
0809.29.00	-- Other.	kg	15%	Free
0810.30.00	- Black, white or red currants and gooseberries	kg	15%	Free
0810.70.00	- Persimmons	kg	15%	Free
0904.21.00	-- Dried, neither crushed nor ground	kg	15%	Free
0904.22.00	-- Crushed or ground	kg	15%	Free
0905.10.00	- Neither crushed nor ground	kg	15%	Free
0905.20.00	- Crushed or ground	kg	15%	Free
0907.10.00	- Neither crushed nor ground	kg	15%	Free
0907.20.00	- Crushed or ground	kg	15%	Free
0908.11.00	-- Neither crushed nor ground	kg	15%	Free
0908.12.00	-- Crushed or ground	kg	15%	Free
0908.21.00	-- Neither crushed nor ground	kg	15%	Free
0908.22.00	-- Crushed or ground	kg	15%	Free
0908.31.00	-- Neither crushed nor ground	kg	15%	Free
0908.32.00	-- Crushed or ground	kg	15%	Free
0909.21.00	-- Neither crushed nor ground	kg	15%	Free
0909.22.00	-- Crushed or ground	kg	15%	Free
0909.31.00	-- Neither crushed nor ground	kg	15%	Free
0909.32.00	-- Crushed or ground	kg	15%	Free
0909.61.00	-- Neither crushed nor ground	kg	15%	Free
0909.62.00	-- Crushed or ground	kg	15%	Free
0910.11.00	-- Neither crushed nor ground	kg	15%	Free
0910.12.00	-- Crushed or ground	kg	15%	Free
1001.11.00	-- Seed	kg	15%	Free
1001.19.00	-- Other	kg	15%	Free
1001.91.00	-- Seed	kg	15%	Free
1001.99.00	-- Other	kg	15%	Free
1002.10.00	- Seed	kg	15%	Free
1002.90.00	- Other	kg	15%	Free
1003.10.00	- Seed	kg	15%	Free
1003.90.00	- Other	kg	15%	Free
1004.10.00	- Seed	kg	15%	Free
1004.90.00	- Other	kg	15%	Free
1007.10.00	- Seed	kg	15%	Free
1007.90.00	- Other	kg	15%	Free
1008.21.00	- Seed	kg	15%	Free
1008.29.00	- Other	kg	15%	Free
1008.40.00	- Fonio (<i>Digitaria spp.</i>)	kg	15%	Free
1008.50.00	- Quinoa (<i>Chenopodium quinoa</i>)	kg	15%	Free
1008.60.00	- Triticale	kg	15%	Free

1201.10.00	- Seed	kg	15%	Free
1201.90.00	- Other	kg	15%	Free
1202.30.00	- Seed	kg	15%	Free
1207.10.00	- Palm nuts and kernels	kg	15%	Free
1207.21.00	-- Seed	kg	15%	Free
1207.29.00	-- Other	kg	15%	Free
1207.30.00	- Castor oil seeds	kg	15%	Free
1207.60.00	- Safflower (<i>Carthamus tinctorius</i>) seeds	kg	15%	Free
1207.70.00	- Melon seeds	kg	15%	Free
1212.21.00	-- Fit for human consumption	kg	15%	Free
1212.29.00	-- Other	kg	15%	Free
1212.92.00	-- Locust beans (carob	kg	15%	Free
1212.93.00	-- Sugar cane	kg	15%	Free
1212.94.00	-- Chicory roots	kg	15%	Free
1302.19.10	--- Sea weed extract	kg	15%	Free
1302.19.90	--- Other	kg	15%	Free
1501.10.00	- Lard	kg	Free but see excise schedule	Free
1501.20.00	- Other pig fat	kg	Free but see excise schedule	Free
1501.90.00	- Other	kg	Free but see excise schedule	Free
1502.10.00	- Tallow	kg	Free but see excise schedule	Free
1502.90.00	- Other	kg	Free but see excise schedule	Free
1604.17.00	-- Eels	kg	20%	Free
1604.31.00	-- Caviar	kg	20%	Free
1604.32.00	-- Caviar substitutes	kg	20%	Free
1605.21.00	-- Not in airtight container	kg	20%	Free
1605.29.00	-- Other	kg	20%	Free
1605.51.00	-- Oysters	kg	20%	Free
1605.52.00	-- Scallops, including queen scallops	kg	20%	Free
1605.53.00	-- Mussels	kg	20%	Free
1605.54.00	-- Cuttle fish and squid	kg	20%	Free
1605.55.00	-- Octopus	kg	20%	Free
1605.56.00	-- Clams, cockles and arkshells	kg	20%	Free
1605.57.00	-- Abalone	kg	20%	Free
1605.58.00	-- Snails, other than sea snails	kg	20%	Free
1605.59.00	-- Other	kg	20%	Free
1605.61.00	-- Sea cucumbers	kg	20%	Free

1605.62.00	-- Sea urchins	kg	20%	Free
1605.63.00	-- Jellyfish	kg	20%	Free
1605.69.00	-- Other	kg	20%	Free
1701.13.00	-- Cane sugar specified in Subheading Note 2 to this Chapter	kg	Free	Free
1701.14.00	-- Other cane sugar	kg	Free	Free
2008.93.00	-- Cranberries (<i>Vaccinium macrocarpon</i> , <i>Vaccinium oxycoccos</i> , <i>Vaccinium vitis-idaea</i>)	kg	15%	Free
2009.81.00	-- Cranberry (<i>Vaccinium macrocarpon</i> , <i>Vaccinium oxycoccos</i> , <i>Vaccinium vitis-idaea</i>) juice	lt	15%	Free
2009.89.00	-- Other	lt	15%	Free
2202.10.90	--- Other	lt	15%	Free
2203.00.91	Not more than 3% alcohol by volume of alcohol	lal	Free but see excise schedule	Free
2203.00.99	---- Other	lal	Free but see excise schedule	Free
2208.20.91	Not more than 10% by volume of alcohol	lal	Free but see excise schedule	Free
2208.20.99	---- Other	lal	Free but see excise schedule	Free
2208.30.91	Not more than 10% by volume of alcohol	lal	Free but see excise schedule	Free
2208.30.99	---- Other	lal	Free but see excise schedule	Free
2208.40.91	---- Not more than 10% by volume of alcohol	lal	Free but see excise schedule	Free
2208.40.99	---- Other	lal	Free but see excise schedule	Free
2208.50.91	Not more than 10% by volume of alcohol	lal	Free but see excise schedule	Free
2208.50.99	---- Other	lal	Free but see excise schedule	Free
2208.60.91	---- Not more than 10% by volume of alcohol	lal	Free but see excise	Free

			schedule	
2208.60.99	---- Other	lal	Free but see excise schedule	Free
2208.70.91	Not more than 10% by volume of alcohol	lal	Free but see excise schedule	Free
2208.70.99	---- Other	lal	Free but see excise schedule	Free
2208.90.91	Not more than 10% by volume of alcohol	lal	Free but see excise schedule	Free
2208.90.99	---- Other	lal	Free but see excise schedule	Free
2402.10.90	--- Other	kg	Free but see excise schedule	Free
2402.20.90	Other	kg	Free but see excise schedule	Free
2402.90.90	Other	kg	Free but see excise schedule	Free
2403.11.00	-- Water pipe tobacco specified in Subheading Note 1 to this Chapter	kg	Free but see excise schedule	Free
2403.19.00	-- Other	kg	Free but see excise schedule	Free
2528.00.00	Natural borates and concentrates thereof (whether or not calcined), but not including borates separated from natural brine; natural boric acid containing not more than 85% of H ₃ BO ₃ calculated on the dry weight.	kg	15%	Free
2710.12.20	Aviation gasoline	lt	Free but see excise schedule	Free
2710.12.30	--- Jet fuel and aviation kerosene	lt	Free but see excise schedule	Free
2710.12.40	--- Other kerosene and white spirit	lt	Free but see excise schedule	Free

2710.12.50	--- Distillate fuel	lt	Free but see excise schedule	Free
2710.12.60	--- Residual fuel oil	lt	Free but see excise schedule	Free
2710.20.00	- Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals (other than crude) and preparations not elsewhere specified or included, containing by weight 70 % or more of petroleum oils or of oils obtained from bituminous minerals, these oils being the basic constituents of the preparations, containing biodiesel, other than waste oils.	lt	Free but see excise schedule	Free
2710.99.00	--- Other	lt	Free but see excise schedule	Free
2852.10.00	- Chemically defined	..	15%	Free
2852.90.00	- Other	..	15%	Free
2903.71.00	-- Chlorodifluoromethane	kg	15%	Free
2903.72.00	-- Dichlorotrifluoroethanes	kg	15%	Free
2903.73.00	-- Dichlorofluoroethanes	kg	15%	Free
2903.74.00	Chlorodifluoroethanes	kg	15%	Free
2903.75.00	-- Dichloropentafluoropropanes	kg	15%	Free
2903.76.00	-- Bromochlorodifluoromethane, bromotrifluoromethane and dibromotetrafluoroethanes	kg	15%	Free
2903.77.00	-- Other, perhalogenated only with fluorine and chlorine	kg	15%	Free
2903.78.00	-- Other perhalogenated derivatives	kg	15%	Free
2903.79.00	-- Other	kg	15%	Free
2903.81.00	-- 1,2,3,4,5,6-Hexachlorocyclohexane (HCH (ISO)), including lindane (ISO, INN)	kg	15%	Free
2903.82.00	-- Aldrin (ISO), chlordane (ISO) and heptachlor (ISO)	kg	15%	Free
2903.89.00	-- Other	kg	15%	Free
	- Halogenated derivatives of aromatic hydrocarbons			
2903.91.00	-- Chlorobenzene, <i>o</i> -dichlorobenzene and <i>p</i> -dichlorobenzene	kg	15%	Free
2903.92.00	-- Hexachlorobenzene (ISO) and DDT (ISO) (clofenotane (INN), 1,1,1-trichloro-2,2-bis(<i>p</i> -chlorophenyl)ethane)	kg	15%	Free

2903.99.00	-- Other	kg	15%	Free
2908.92.00	-- 4,6-Dinitro- <i>o</i> -cresol (DNOC (ISO)) and its salts	kg	15%	Free
2916.16.00	-- Binapacryl (ISO)	kg	15%	Free
2931.10.00	- Tetramethyl lead and tetraethyl lead	kg	15%	Free
2931.20.00	- Tributyltin compounds	kg	15%	Free
2931.90.00	- Other	kg	15%	Free
2939.44.00	-- Norephedrine and its salts	kg	15%	Free
330741.90	--- Other	..	15%	Free
3702.96.00	-- Of a width not exceeding 35 mm and of a length not exceeding 30 m	..	15%	Free
3702.97.00	-- Of a width not exceeding 35 mm and of a length exceeding 30 m	..	15%	Free
3702.98.00	-- Of a width exceeding 35 mm	..	15%	Free
38.26	Biodiesel and mixtures thereof, not containing or containing less than 70 % by weight of petroleum oils or oils obtained from bituminous minerals.			
3826.00.00	Biodiesel and mixtures thereof, not containing or containing less than 70 % by weight of petroleum oils or oils obtained from bituminous minerals.	ltr	15%	Free
4014.90.20	--- For pharmaceutical purpose	..	Free	Free
4401.31.00	-- Wood pellets	T	15%	Free
4401.39.00	--Other	T	15%	Free
4808.40.00	- Kraft paper, creped or crinkled, whether or not embossed or perforated	kg	15%	Free
5801.27.00	-- Warp pile fabrics	m ²	15%	Free
5801.37.00	-- Warp pile fabrics	m ²	15%	Free
6505.00.00	Hats and other headgear, knitted or crocheted, or made up from lace, felt or other textile fabric, in the piece (but not in strips), whether or not lined or trimmed; hair-nets of any material, whether or not lined or trimmed.	..	20%	Free
7319.40.00	- Safety pins and other pins	..	15%	Free
7223.00.00	Wire of stainless steel	kg	15%	Free
8410.11.00	--Of a power not exceeding 1,000 kW	no	3%	Free
8479.71.00	-- Of a kind used in airports	no	3%	Free
8479.79.00	-- Other	no	3%	Free
8507.50.00	- Nickel-metal hydride	no	3%	Free
8507.60.00	- - Lithium-ion	no	3%	Free
8523.41.00	-- Unrecorded	no	Free	Free
8523.49.00	-- Other	no	Free	Free
8703.31.90	--- Used	no	Free but see excise	Free

			schedule	
9008.50.00	- Projectors, enlargers and reducers.	..	20%	Free
9504.50.00	- Video game consoles and machines, other than those of subheading 9504.30	..	20%	Free
96.19	Sanitary towels (pads) and tampons, napkins and napkin liners for babies and similar articles, of any material.			
9619.00.10	--- Baby Diaper	no	Free	Free
9619.00.20	--- Adult Diaper	no	15%	Free
9619.00.90	--- Other	no	15%	Free
9807.20.10	--- Diesel Fuel for use in the generation of electricity by National Supplier certified as such by the Tonga Electric Power Board	ltr	Free	Free
9807.20.20	--- Fuel used by Local Passenger Vessel	ltr	Free	Free
9807.20.30	--- Fuel and Lubricants solely use by international air services	ltr	Free	Free
9807.20.40	--- Fuel and Lubricants solely use by domestic air services	ltr	Free	Free
9820.00.11	--- Temporary imports	no	Free	Free
9823.00.00	Sacks, Bags of similar packing for export	no	Free	Free
9824.00.00	Nails, tacks, corrugated nails, staples for fixing of container for export	no	Free	Free
9825.00.00	Seeds for sowing purposes	kg	Free	Free
9826.00.00	Flat-rolled products of iron as raw materials for subsequent processing	kg	Free	Free
9827.00.00	Wire of iron or non-alloy steel for binding cases for export	kg	Free	Free
9828.00.00	Wire of iron or non-alloy steel as raw material for subsequent processing	kg	Free	Free

4. Note 1(a) to Chapter 1 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by deleting the word “or” after the number “03.06” and replacing it with a comma; and
 - (b) by inserting the words “or 03.08” after the number “03.07”.
5. Subheading “-Horses:” is inserted in the Description column following Heading 01.01 of the Principal Order.
6. Subheading “-Cattle:” is inserted in the Description column following Heading 01.02 of the Principal Order.
7. Subheading “-Buffalo:” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 0102.20.00.

8. Subheading 0106.12.00 of the Principal Order is amended by inserting the words “seals, sea lions and walruses (mammals of the suborder Pinnipedia)” after the words “(mammals of the order Sirenia)” in the Description column.
9. Subheading “- Insects:” is inserted in the Description column following Subheading 0106.39.00 of the Principal Order.
10. Subheading 0207.32.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the 5th and 6th digits of the Tariff item number and replacing it with the number “41”.
11. Subheading 0207.33.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the 5th and 6th digits of the Tariff item number and replacing it with the number “42”.
12. Subheading 0207.34.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the 5th and 6th digits of the Tariff item number and replacing it with the number “43”.
13. Subheading 0207.35.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the 5th and 6th digits of the Tariff item number and replacing it with the number “44”.
14. Subheading 0207.36.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the 5th and 6th digits of the Tariff item number and replacing it with the number “45”.
15. The Subheading “-Of geese” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 0207.45.00.
16. Subheading 0208.40.00 of the Principal Order is amended by inserting the words “seals, sea lions and walruses (mammals of the suborder Pinnipedia)” after the words “(mammals of the order Sirenia)” in the Description column.
17. Subheading 0210.92.00 of the Principal Order is amended by inserting the words “seals, sea lions and walruses (mammals of the suborder Pinnipedia)” after the words “(mammals of the order Sirenia)” in the Description column.
18. Subheading 0301.10.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by deleting “0301.10.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “no” in the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “15%” in the Import Duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” in the Export Duty rate column.
19. Subheading 0301.93.00 of the Principal Order is amended by inserting the words “(*Cyprinus carpio*, *Carassius carassius*, *Ctenopharyngodon idellus*, *Hypophthalmichthys spp.*, *Cirrhinus spp.*, *Mylopharyngodon piceus*)” after the word “Carp” in the Description column.
20. Subheading 0301.94.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “Bluefin tunas (*Thunnus thynnus*)” in the Description column and

- replacing them with “Atlantic and Pacific bluefin tunas (*Thunnus thynnus*, *Thunnus orientalis*)”.
21. Subheading 0302.12.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by deleting the 6th digit of the tariff item number and replacing it with “3”; and
 - (b) by deleting the words “Atlantic salmon (*Salmo salar*) and Danube salmon (*Hucho hucho*)” in the Description column .
 22. Subheading 0302.35.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “bluefin tunas (*Thunnus thynnus*)” in the Description column and replacing it with the words “Atlantic and Pacific bluefin tunas (*Thunnus thynnus*, *Thunnus orientalis*)”.
 23. Subheading “- Herrings (*Clupea harengus*, *Clupea pallasii*), anchovies (*Engraulis* spp.), sardines (*Sardina pilchardus*, *Sardinops* spp.), sardinella (*Sardinella* spp.), brisling or sprats (*Sprattus sprattus*), mackerel (*Scomber scombrus*, *Scomber australasicus*, *Scomber japonicus*), jack and horse mackerel (*Trachurus* spp.), cobia (*Rachycentron canadum*) and swordfish (*Xiphias gladius*), excluding livers and roes:” is inserted in the Description column following Subheading 0302.39.00 of the Principal Order.
 24. Subheading “- Fish of the families *Bregmacerotidae*, *Euclichthyidae*, *Gadidae*, *Macrouridae*, *Melanonidae*, *Merlucciidae*, *Moridae* and *Muraenolepididae*, excluding livers and roes :” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 0302.47.00.
 25. Subheading “Tilapias (*Oreochromis* spp.), catfish (*Pangasius* spp., *Silurus* spp., *Clarias* spp., *Ictalurus* spp.), carp (*Cyprinus carpio*, *Carassius carassius*, *Ctenopharyngodon idellus*, *Hypophthalmichthys* spp., *Cirrhinus* spp., *Mylopharyngodon piceus*), eels (*Anguilla* spp.), Nileperch (*Lates niloticus*) and snakeheads (*Channa* spp.), excluding livers and roes :” is inserted in the Description column following Subheading 0302.59.00 of the Principal Order.
 26. Subheading 0302.40.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by deleting “0302.40.00” from the tariff item column;
 - (b) by inserting “anchovies (*Engraulis* spp.), sardines (*Sardina pilchardus*, *Sardinops* spp.), sardinella (*Sardinella* spp.), brisling or sprats (*Sprattus sprattus*), mackerel (*Scomber scombrus*, *Scomber australasicus*, *Scomber japonicus*), jack and horse mackerel (*Trachurus* spp.), cobia (*Rachycentron canadum*) and swordfish (*Xiphias gladius*),” after the words “(*Clupea harengus*, *Clupea pallasii*)”;
 - (c) by deleting “kg” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (d) by deleting “5%” from the Import Duty rate column”; and
 - (e) by deleting “Free” from the Export Duty rate column.
 27. Subheading 0302.40.00 of the Principal Order is amended –

- (a) by deleting the 6th digit in the Tariff item number and replacing it with “1”; and
- (b) by deleting the words “excluding livers and roes” from the Description column.
28. Subheading 0302.61.00 of the Principal Order is amended – by deleting the 5th and 6th digits in the Tariff item number and replacing them with “43”.
29. Subheading 0302.64.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the 5th digit in the Tariff item number and replacing it with “4”.
30. Subheading 0302.62.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the 5th digit of the Tariff item number and replacing it with the “5”.
31. Subheading 0302.63.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the 5th digit of the Tariff item number and replacing it with the “5”.
32. Subheading 0302.70.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting the words “Livers and roes” in the Description column and replacing them with “- Tilapias (*Oreochromis spp.*), catfish (*Pangasius spp.*, *Silurus spp.*, *Clarias spp.*, *Ictalurus spp.*), carp (*Cyprinus carpio*, *Carassius carassius*, *Ctenopharyngodon idellus*, *Hypophthalmichthys spp.*, *Cirrhinus spp.*, *Mylopharyngodon piceus*), eels (*Anguilla spp.*), Nileperch (*Lates niloticus*) and snakeheads (*Channa spp.*), excluding livers and roes”;
- (b) by deleting “kg” from the Unit Qty column;
- (c) by deleting “5%” from the Import duty rate column; and
- (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
33. Subheading “-- Other” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 0302.85.00.
34. Subheading “- Salmonidae, excluding livers and roes:” is inserted in the Description column following Heading 03.03 of the Principal Order.
35. Subheading “Pacific salmon (*Oncorhynchus nerka*, *Oncorhynchus gorbusha*, *Oncorhynchus keta*, *Oncorhynchus tshawytscha*, *Oncorhynchus kisutch*, *Oncorhynchus masou* and *Oncorhynchus rhodurus*), excluding livers and roes” following Heading 03.03 of the Principal Order is deleted.
36. Subheading “Other salmonidae, excluding livers and roes” following Subheading 03.03.19.00 of the Principal Order is deleted and replaced with “Tilapias (*Oreochromis spp.*), catfish (*Pangasius spp.*, *Silurus spp.*, *Clarias spp.*, *Ictalurus spp.*), carp (*Cyprinus carpio*, *Carassius carassius*, *Ctenopharyngodon idellus*, *Hypophthalmichthys spp.*, *Cirrhinus spp.*, *Mylopharyngodon piceus*), eels (*Anguilla spp.*), Nile perch (*Lates niloticus*) and snakeheads (*Channa spp.*), excluding livers and roes”.
37. Subheading “- Tilapias (*Oreochromis spp.*), catfish (*Pangasius spp.*, *Silurus spp.*, *Clarias spp.*, *Ictalurus spp.*), carp (*Cyprinus carpio*, *Carassius carassius*, *Ctenopharyngodon idellus*, *Hypophthalmichthys spp.*, *Cirrhinus spp.*,

- Mylopharyngodon piceus), eels (*Anguilla* spp.), Nile perch (*Lates niloticus*) and snakeheads (*Channa* spp.), excluding livers and roes:” is inserted in the Description column following Subheading 0303.19.00 of the Principal Order.
38. Subheading “- Other salmonidae, excluding livers and roes:” following Subheading 0303.19.00 of the Principal Order is deleted.
39. Subheading 0303.45.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- by deleting the word “Bluefin” in the Description column and replacing it with “Atlantic and Pacific bluefin”; and
 - by inserting the words “*Thunnus Orientalis*” at the end of the sentence in the Description column.
40. Subheading “- Herrings (*Clupea harengus*, *Clupea pallasii*) and Cod (*Gadus morhua*, *Gadus ogac*, *Gadus macrocephalus*), excluding livers and roes” following Subheading 03.03.49.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “and Cod (*Gadus morhua*, *Gadus ogac*, *Gadus macrocephalus*), excluding livers and roes” and replacing them with “sardines (*Sardina pilchardus*, *Sardinops* spp.), sardinella (*Sardinella* spp.), brisling or sprats (*Sprattus sprattus*), mackerel (*Scomber scombrus*, *Scomber australasicus*, *Scomber japonicus*), jack and horse mackerel (*Trachurus* spp.), cobia (*Rachycentron canadum*) and swordfish (*Xiphias gladius*)”.
41. Subheading “- Other, fresh or chilled:” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 0304.49.00.
42. Subheading 0303.51.10 of the Principal Order is amended -
- by deleting the words “Herrings (*Clupea harengus*, *Clupea pallasii*) as bait” in the Description column and replacing them with “Bait”; and
 - by deleting the word “Free” in the Duty rate column and replacing it with “5%”.
43. Subheading “-- Sardines (*Sardina pilchardus*, *Sardinops* spp.), sardinella (*Sardinella* spp.), brisling or sprats (*Sprattus sprattus*):” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 0303.51.90.
44. Subheading “- Swordfish (*Xiphias gladius*) and toothfish (*Dissosticus* spp.), excluding livers and roes:” following Subheading 0303.52.00 of the Principal Order is deleted.
45. Subheading “-Fish of the families *Bregmacerotidae*, *Euclichthyidae*, *Gadidae*, *Macrouridae*, *Melanonidae*, *Merlucciidae*, *Moridae* and *Muraenolepididae*, excluding livers and roes:” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 0303.57.00.
46. Subheading “Other fish, excluding livers and roes:” in the Description column following Subheading 0303.62.00 of the Principal Order is deleted.
47. Subheading “-- Sardines (*Sardina pilchardus*, *Sardinops* spp.), sardinella (*Sardinella* spp.), brisling or sprats (*Sprattus sprattus*):” following Subheading 0303.62.00 of the Principal Order is deleted.

48. Subheading “- Other fish excluding livers and roes:” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 0303.69.00.
49. Subheading 0303.75.00 of the Principal Order is amended – by deleting the 5th and 6th digits of the tariff item number and replacing them with “81”.
50. Subheading 0303.79.10 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by deleting the 5th digit of the tariff item number and replacing it with “8”; and
 - (b) by deleting the words “Other frozen or fresh fish for commercial use as bait” and replacing them with “Bait”.
51. Subheading 0303.80.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by deleting “0303.80.00” from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “kg” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “5%” from the Import Duty rate column;
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export Duty rate column; and
 - (e) by deleting the words “Livers and roes” in the Description column and replacing them with the words “Other fish, excluding livers and roes”.
52. Subheading “Fresh or chilled” following Heading 03.04 of the Principal Order is amended by inserting the words “fillets of tilapias (*Oreochromis spp.*), catfish (*Pangasius spp.*, *Silurus spp.*, *Clarias spp.*, *Ictalurus spp.*), carp (*Cyprinus carpio*, *Carassius carassius*, *Ctenopharyngodon idellus*, *Hypophthalmichthys spp.*, *Cirrhinus spp.*, *Mylopharyngodon piceus*), eels (*Anguilla spp.*), Nile perch (*Lates niloticus*) and snakeheads (*Channa spp.*)” after the words “Fresh or chilled”.
53. Subheading 0304.11.00 of the Principal Order is amended – by deleting the 5th and 6th digits of the tariff item number and replacing them with “45”.
54. Subheading 0304.12.00 of the Principal Order is amended – by deleting the 5th and 6th digits of the tariff item number and replacing them with “46”.
55. Subheading 0304.19.00 of the Principal Order is amended – by deleting the 5th digit of the tariff item number and replacing it with “4”.
56. Subheading “- Frozen fillets” in the Description column following Subheading 0304.19.00 of the Principal Order is deleted.
57. Subheading 0304.21.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the 5th and 6th digits of the tariff item number and replacing them with “54”.
58. Subheading 0304.22.00 of the Principal Order is amended – by deleting the 5th and 6th digits of the tariff item number and replacing them with “55”.
59. Subheading 0304.29.00 of the Principal Order is amended – by deleting the 5th and 6th digits of the tariff item number and replacing them with “59”.
60. Subheading “- Other” in the Description column following Subheading 0304.29.00 of the Principal Order is deleted.

61. The Subheading “- Fresh or chilled fillets of other fish.” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 0304.39.00.
62. The Subheading “-Frozen fillets of tilapias (*Oreochromis* spp.), catfish (*Pangasius* spp.,*Silurus* spp., *Clarias* spp., *Ictalurus* spp.), carp (*Cyprinus carpio*, *Carassius carassius*, *Ctenopharyngodon idellus*, *Hypophthalmichthys* spp., *Cirrhinus* spp., *Mylopharyngodon piceus*), eels (*Anguilla* spp.), Nile perch (*Lates niloticus*) and snakeheads (*Channa* spp.):” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 0304.59.00.
63. Subheading “- Frozen fillets of fish of the families *Bregmacerotidae*, *Euclichthyidae*, *Gadidae*, *Macrouridae*, *Melanonidae*, *Merlucciidae*, *Moridae* and *Muraenolepididae*:” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 0304.69.00.
64. Subheading “- Frozen fillets of other fish.” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 0304.79.00.
65. Subheading “-Other Frozen:” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 0304.89.00.
66. Subheading 0304.90.00 of the Principal Order is amended by inserting “frozen:” after the word “Other” in the Description column.
67. Subheading 0305.30.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by deleting “0305.30.00” from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “kg” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “20%” from the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
68. Subheading 0304.92.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the 5th and 6th digits of the tariff item number and replacing them with “85”.
69. Subheading 0304.99.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the 5th and 6th digits of the tariff item number and replacing them with “89”.
70. Subheading “- Smoked fish, including fillets:” following Subheading 0305.30.00 of the Principal Order is amended by inserting the words “other than edible fish offal” after the word “fillets”.
71. Subheading “- Dried fish, other than edible fish offal whether or not salted but not smoked:” following Subheading 0305.49.00 of the Principal Order is amended by inserting the words “other than edible fish offal” before the word “whether,” in the Description column.
72. Subheading “- Fish, salted but not dried or smoked and fish in brine:” following Subheading 0305.59.00 of the Principal Order is amended by inserting the words “other than edible fish offal” after the word “brine” in the Description column.

73. Subheading “- Fish fins, heads, tails, maws and other edible fish offal:” is inserted in the Description column following Subheading 0305.69.00 of the Principal Order.
74. Heading 03.06 of the Principal Order is amended by inserting the words “smoked crustaceans, whether in shell or not, whether or not cooked before or during the smoking process;” after the words “Crustaceans, whether in shell or not, live, fresh, chilled, frozen, dried, salted or in brine”.
75. Subheading 0306.14.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “20%” in the tariff item column and replacing it with “15%”.
76. Heading 03.07 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting the words “smoked crustaceans, whether in shell or not, whether or not cooked before or during the smoking process;” after the words “Molluscs, whether in shell or not, live, fresh, chilled, frozen, dried, salted or in brine;” in the Description column;
 - (b) by deleting the words “aquatic invertebrates other than crustaceans and molluscs, live, fresh, chilled, frozen, dried, salted or in brine” before the word “flour” in the Description column; and
 - (c) by deleting the words “aquatic invertebrates other than crustaceans,” before the words “fit for human consumption” in the Description column.
77. Subheading 0307.10.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting “0307.10.00” from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “kg” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “20%” from the Import Duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export Duty rate column.
78. Subheading 0307.41.10 of the Principal Order is amended–
- (a) by deleting the words “Cuttle fish (*Sepia officinails Rossia macrosoma, Speiola spp.*) frozen or fresh for commercial use as bait” and replacing it with “Bait”; and
 - (b) by deleting “Free” in the Import Duty rate column and replacing it with “20%”.
79. Subheading 0307.49.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting “0307.49.00” from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “kg” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “20%” from the Import Duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export Duty rate column.
80. Subheading “Octopus (*Octopus spp.*)” in the Description column following Subheading 0307.49.10 of the Principal Order is deleted.
81. Subheading 0307.51.10 of the Principal Order is amended –

- (a) by deleting the words “---Octopus spp): Frozen or fresh for commercial use as bait” and replacing it with “Bait”; and
 - (b) by deleting “Free” from the Import Duty rate column and replacing it with “20%”.
82. Subheading 0307.59.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting “0307.59.00” from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “kg” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “20%” from the Import Duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Duty rate column.
83. Subheading “- Clams, cockles and ark shells (families Arcidae, Arctiidae, Cardiidae, Donacidae, Hiatellidae, Mactridae, Mesodesmatidae, Myidae, Semelidae, Solecurtidae, Solenidae, Tridacnidae and Veneridae):” is inserted in the Description column following Subheading 0307.60.00 of the Principal Order.
84. Subheading “- Abalone (*Haliotis spp.*):” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 0307.79.00.
85. Subheading “- Other, including flours, meals and pellets of aquatic invertebrates other than crustaceans, fit for human consumption:” following 0307.60.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “of aquatic invertebrates other than crustaceans,” from the Description column.
86. Subheading “ - Other” following Subheading 0307.91.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting “0307.99.00” in the tariff item column;
 - (b) by inserting “kg” in the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by inserting “20%” in the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by inserting “Free” in the Export duty rate column.
87. Subheading “- Sea cucumbers (*Stichopus japonicas, Holothurioidea*):” is inserted in the Description column following the new Heading 03.08.
88. Subheading “-- Other” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 0308.11.00.
89. Subheading “--- Amber fish; Hairy blackfish: Black teat:” is inserted in the Description column after the Subheading “-- Other” following Subheading 0308.11.00.
90. Subheading “--- Brown sandfish; Curry fish; Deep-water redfish:” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 0308.19.13.
91. Subheading “--- Elephant trunk fish; Green fish; Lolly fish:” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 0308.19.23.
92. The Subheading “--- Pink fish; Prickly red fish; Sand fish:” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 0308.19.33.

93. Subheading “--- Snakefish; Stone fish:” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 0308.19.43.
94. Subheading “--- Surf redfish; Tiger fish:” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 0308.19.52.
95. Subheading “--- White teat fish; Chalk fish:” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 0308.19.62.
96. Subheading “--- Flower fish; Dragon fish:” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 0308.19.72.
97. Subheading “- Sea urchins (*Strongylocentrotus spp.*, *Paracentrotus lividus*, *Loxechinus albus*, *Echichinus esculentus*):” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 0308.19.90.
98. Subheading “- Fertilised eggs for incubation:” is inserted in the Description column following Heading 04.07 of the Principal Order.
99. Subheading 0407.00.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the 5th digit in the Tariff item number and replacing it with the number “9”.
100. Subheading 0407.00.90 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the 5th digit in the Tariff item number and replacing it with the number “9”.
101. Subheading “- Other fresh eggs:” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 0407.19.00.
102. Subheading 0508.00.11 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “---Unworked or simply prepared but not otherwise worked” in the Description column and replacing it with “Black”.
103. Subheading 0508.00.12 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the 8th digit of the Tariff item number and replacing it with “9”.
104. Subheading 0511.91.10 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by deleting the words “Fishing bait Frozen or fresh not fit for human consumption” in the Description column and replacing it with the word “Bait”; and
 - (b) by deleting “Free” in Import Duty rate column and replacing it with “15%”.
105. Subheading “- Other” in the Description column following Subheading 0604.10.00 of the Principal Order is deleted.
106. Subheading 0604.90.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the word “Other:” in the Description column.
107. Subheading 0604.91.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the 5th and 6th digit in the Tariff item number and replacing it with the number “20”.
108. Subheading 0604.99.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the 6th digit in the Tariff item number and replacing it with the number “0”.

109. Subheading “Sweet corn” following Subheading 0710.30.00 of the Principal Order is amended -
 - (a) by inserting “0710.40.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by inserting “kg” in the Unit Qty Column;
 - (c) by inserting “20%” in the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by inserting “Free” in the Export duty rate column.
110. Subheading “Other” following Subheading 0713.20.00 of the Principal Order is amended-
 - (a) by inserting “0714.90.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by inserting “kg” in the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by inserting “20%” in the Import Duty rate column; and
 - (d) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty rate column.
111. Subheading “- Other” in the Description column following Subheading 0714.20.00 of the Principal Order is deleted.
112. Subheading 0714.90.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the 5th digit in the Tariff item number and replacing it with the number “4”.
113. Subheading 0714.90.20 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the 5th digit in the Tariff item number and replacing it with the number “4”.
114. Subheading 0714.90.30 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the 5th digit in the Tariff item number and replacing it with the number “4”.
115. Subheading 0714.90.40 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the 5th digit of the Tariff item number and replacing it with the number “4”.
116. Subheading 0714.90.90 of the Principal Order by deleting the 5th digit “9” and replacing it with the number “4”.
117. Subheading 0801.11.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by deleting the word “Designated” in the Description column and replacing it with the word “Desiccated”; and
 - (b) by deleting the word “coconuts” in the Description column.
118. Subheading 0802.40.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by deleting “0802.40.00” from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “kg” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “15%” from the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
119. Subheading 0802.50.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by deleting “0802.50.00” from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “kg” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “15%” from the Import duty rate column; and

- (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
120. Subheading 0802.60.00 of the Principal Order is amended -
- (a) by deleting “0802.60.00” from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “kg” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “15%” from the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
121. Subheading 0803.00.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting the 5th digit in the Tariff item number and replacing it with “1”; and
 - (b) by deleting the words “Bananas, including plantains, fresh or dried.” and replacing them with “Plantains”.
122. Subheading 0809.20.00 of the Principal Order is amended -
- (a) by deleting “0809.20.00” from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “kg” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “15%” from the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
123. Subheading 0904.20.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting “0904.20.00” from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting the words “dried or crushed or ground” from the Description column;
 - (c) by deleting “kg” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (d) by deleting “15%” from the Import duty rate column; and
 - (e) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
124. Subheading 0908.10.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting “0908.10.00 from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “kg” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “15%” form the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
125. Subheading 0908.20.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting “0908.20.00 from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “kg” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “15%” from the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
126. Subheading 0908.30.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting “0908.30.00” from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “kg” from the Unit Qty column;

- (c) by deleting “15%” from the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
127. Subheading 0909.20.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting “0909.20.00” from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “kg” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “15%” from the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
128. Subheading 0909.30.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting “0909.30.00” from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “kg” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “15%” from the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
129. The Subheading “- Seeds of anise, badian, caraway or fennel; juniper berries:” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 0909.32.00.
130. Subheading 0910.10.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting “0910.10.00” from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “kg” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “15%” from the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
131. Subheading 1001.10.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting “1001.10.00” from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “kg” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “15%” from the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
132. Subheading 1001.90.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting “1001.90.00” from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “kg” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “15%” from the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
133. Subheading 1008.20.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting “1008.20.00” from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “kg” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “15%” from the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.

134. Subheading 1008.30.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the word “seed” in the Description column and replacing it with “seeds”.
135. Subheading 1202.10.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the 5th and 6th digits of the Tariff item number and replacing them with “41”.
136. Subheading 1202.20.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the 5th and 6th digits of the Tariff item number and replacing them with “42”.
137. Subheading “- Other :” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 12.02.30.00.
138. Subheading 1207.20.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by deleting “1207.20.00” from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “kg” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “15%” from the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
139. Subheading 1209.10.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the word “seed” in the Description column and replacing it with “seeds”.
140. Subheading 1209.21.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the word “seed” from the Description column and replacing it with “seeds”.
141. Subheading 1209.22.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the word “seed” from the Description column and replacing it with “seeds”.
142. Subheading 1209.23.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the word “seed” from the Description column and replacing it with “seeds”.
143. Subheading 1209.24.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the word “seed” from the Description column and replacing it with “seeds”.
144. Subheading 1209.25.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the word “seed” from the Description column and replacing it with “seeds”.
145. In the English version only subheading 1211.90.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the word “Park” from the Description column and replacing it with the word “Bark”.
146. Subheading “Seaweed and other algae” following Heading 12.12 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by deleting “1212.20.00” from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “kg” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “15%” from the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
147. Subheading 1302.19.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by deleting “1302.19.00” from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “kg” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “15%” from the Import Duty rate column; and

- (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export Duty rate column.
148. Subheading Note 2 to Chapter 16 of the Principal Order is amended by inserting “fish, crustaceans, molluscs and other aquatic invertebrates,” before the word “specified”.
149. Subheading 1601.00.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “20%” in the tariff item column and replacing it with “15%”.
150. Subheading 1601.00.11, of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting the last two digits of the Tariff item number and replacing it with “20”; and
- (b) by deleting “20%” in the tariff item column and replacing it with “15%”.
151. Subheading 1601.00.90 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “20%” of the tariff item column and replacing it with “15%”.
152. Subheading 1604.30.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting “1604.30.00” from the Tariff item column;
- (b) by deleting “kg” from the Unit Qty column;
- (c) by deleting “5%” from the Import duty rate column; and
- (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
153. Subheading 1605.20.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting “1605.20.00” from the Tariff item column;
- (b) by deleting “kg” from the Unit Qty column;
- (c) by deleting “20%” from the Import duty rate column; and
- (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
154. Subheading “- Molluscs:” is inserted in the Description column following Subheading 1605.40.00 of the Principal Order.
155. Subheading “- Other aquatic invertebrates :” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 1605.59.00.
156. Subheading Notes to Chapter 17 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting “1701.12, 1701.13 and 1701.14” after the word “subheading” in Subheading Note 1; and
- (b) by inserting a new Subheading Note 2 after Subheading Note 1:
- “Subheading 1701.13 covers only cane sugar obtained without centrifugation, whose content of sucrose by weight, in the dry state, corresponds to a polarimeter reading of 69° or more but less than 93°. The product contains only natural anhydrous microcrystals, of irregular shape, not visible to the naked eye, which are surrounded by residues of molasses and other constituents of sugar cane.”.

157. Subheading 1704.90.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “20%” in the tariff item column and replacing it with “15%”.
158. Subheading 2008.92.00 of the Principal Order by deleting the 6th digit of the Tariff item number and replacing it with “7”.
159. Subheading 2009.80.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting “2009.80.00” from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “lt” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “15%” from the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
160. Paragraph 3 of the Chapter Notes to Chapter 21 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “vegetables or fruit” in paragraph 3 and replacing them with the words “vegetables, fruit or nuts”.
161. Subheading 2203.00.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “Beer, not more than 3% alcohol by volume” in the Description column and replacing it with “Manufactured in Tonga”.
162. Subheading 2203.00.20 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting the last two digits of the Tariff item number and replacing it with ‘92’; and
 - (b) by deleting the word “--- Beer more than 3% and not more than 5% volume by alcohol” in the Description column and replacing it with “-- - More than 3% and not more than 5% by volume of alcohol”.
163. Subheading 2203.00.90 of the Principal Order is amended -
- (a) by deleting “2203.00.90” from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “lal” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “Free but see excise schedule” from the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “free” from the Export duty rate column.
164. Subheading 2208.20.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “Mixed drinks, not exceeding 10% by volume of alcohol” and replacing it with “Manufactured in Tonga”.
165. Subheading 2208.20.90 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting “2208.20.90” from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “lal” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “Free but see excise schedule” from the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
166. Subheading 2208.30.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “Mixed drinks not exceeding 10% by volume of alcohol” in the Description column and replacing it with the words “Manufactured in Tonga”.

167. Subheading 2208.30.90 of the Principal Order is amended:
 - (a) by deleting “2208.30.90” from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “lal” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “Free but see excise schedule” from the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
168. Subheading 2208.40.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “Mixed drinks, not exceeding 10% by volume of alcohol” in the Description column and replacing it with the words “Manufactured in Tonga”.
169. Subheading 2208.40.90 of the Principal Order is amended:
 - (a) by deleting “2208.40.90” from the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “lal” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “Free but see excise schedule” from the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
170. Subheading 2208.50.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “---Mixed Drinks, not exceeding 10% by volume of alcohol” in the Description column and replacing it with the words “Manufactured in Tonga”.
171. Subheading 2208.50.90 of the Principal Order is amended:
 - (a) by deleting “2208.50.90” of the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “lal” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “Free but see excise schedule” from the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
172. Subheading 2208.60.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “---Mixed drinks, not exceeding 10% by volume of alcohol” in the Description column and replacing it with the words “Manufactured in Tonga”.
173. Subheading 2208.60.90 of the Principal Order is amended:
 - (a) by deleting “2208.60.90” of the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “lal” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “Free but see excise schedule” from the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
174. Subheading 2208.70.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “---Mixed drinks, not exceeding 10% by volume of alcohol” in the Description column and replacing it with the words “Manufactured in Tonga”.
175. Subheading 2208.70.90 of the Principal Order is amended:
 - (a) by deleting “2208.70.90” of the Tariff item column;

- (b) by deleting “lal” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “Free but see excise schedule” from the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
176. Subheading 2208.90.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting words “---Mixed drinks, not exceeding 10% by volume of alcohol” in the Description column and replacing it with the words “Manufactured in Tonga”.
177. Subheading 2208.90.90 of the Principal Order is amended by:
- (a) by deleting “2208.90.90” of the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “lal” from the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “Free but see excise schedule” from the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” from the Export duty rate column.
178. Chapter Notes to Chapter 24 is amended by inserting a new Subheading Note 1:
- “1 For the purposes of subheading 2403.11, the expression “water pipe .Tobacco” means tobacco intended for smoking in a water pipe and which consists of a mixture of tobacco and glycerol, whether or not containing aromatic oils and extracts, molasses or sugar, and whether or not flavoured with fruit.
- However, tobacco-free products intended for smoking in a water pipe are excluded from this subheading.”.
179. Subheading 2402.10.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “Locally manufactured – Cigars, cheroots and cigarillos, containing tobacco” in the Description column and replacing it with the words “Manufactured in Tonga”.
180. Subheading 2402.20.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “Locally manufactured – cigarettes containin(sic) tobacco” in the Description column and replacing it with the words “Manufactured in Tonga”.
181. Subheading 2402.90.10 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting the words “ Locally manufactured – other and replacing it with “Manufactured in Tonga”; and
 - (b) by inserting the symbol “kg” in the Unit Qty column.
182. Subheading 2403.10.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting “2403.10.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “kg” in the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “Free but see excise schedule” in the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” in the Export duty rate column.

183. Subheading Notes to Chapter 27 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting “2710.11” in Subheading Note 4 and replacing it with “2710.12.00”; and
 - (b) by inserting the following Subheading Note 5 after Subheading Note 4
“5.- For the purposes of the subheadings of heading 27.10, the term “biodiesel” means mono-alkyl esters of fatty acids of a kind used as a fuel, derived from animal or vegetable fats and oils whether or not used”.
184. Subheading “- Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals (other than crude) and preparations not elsewhere specified or included, containing by weight 70% or more of petroleum oils or of oils obtained from bituminous minerals, these oils being the basic constituents of the preparations, other than waste oils:” following **Heading 27.10** of the Principal Order is amended by inserting the words “**other than those containing biodiesel and**” after the words “**constituents of the preparations**”.
185. Subheading “--- **Gasoline and other motor spirit**” following **Heading 27.10** of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “--- **Gasoline and other motor spirit**” and replacing them with the words “**Motor spirit**”.
186. Subheading 2710.11.11 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting the 6th digit of the Tariff item number and replacing it with “2”; and
 - (b) by deleting the words “---- For use as a fuel in aircraft” in the Description column and replacing it with “Unleaded”.
187. Subheading 2710.11.19 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the 6th digit “1” and replacing it with “2”.
188. Subheading 2710.11.90 of the Principal Order is amended -
- (a) by deleting the 6th digit “1” and replacing it with “2”; and
 - (b) by deleting the words “--- Other light oils and preparations” in the Description column and replacing it with “--- Other”.
189. Subheading “--**Other**” following Subheading 2710.11.90 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting “2710.19.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by inserting “lt” in the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by inserting “Free but see excise schedule” in the Import Duty rate column; and
 - (d) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty rate column.
190. Subheading “--Containing polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), polychlorinated terphenyls (PCTs) or polybrominated biphenyls (PBBs)” above Tariff item 2710.91.11 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting “2710.91.00” in the Tariff Item column;

- (b) by inserting “It” in the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by inserting “Free” in the Import Duty rate column; and
 - (d) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty rate column.
191. Subheading “---Gasoline and other motor spirit” following subheading 2710.19.90 of the Principal Order is deleted.
192. Subheading “---Other” following subheading 2710.91.90 of the Principal Order is amended -
- (a) by inserting “2710.99.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by inserting “It” in the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by inserting “Free but see excise schedule in the Import Duty rate column; and
 - (d) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty rate column.
193. Subheading Notes of Chapter 28 is amended by inserting the following subheading note 1; **Subheading Note:**
- “1 For the purposes of subheading 2852.10, the expression “chemically defined” means all organic or inorganic compounds of mercury meeting the requirements of paragraphs (a) to (e) of Note 1 to Chapter 28 or paragraphs (a) to (h) of Note 1 to Chapter 29.”.
194. Heading 28.52 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “Compounds, inorganic or organic, of mercury.” in the Description column and replacing them with “Inorganic or organic compounds of mercury, whether or not chemically defined.”.
195. Chapter Note 2 to Chapter 29 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting the following paragraph (e) “(e) Immunological products of heading 30.02;” and
 - (b) Chapter Note 2 items “(e)” to “(k)” are re-lettered as items “(f)” to “(l)”.
196. Subheading “Aldehyde-ethers, aldehyde-phenols and aldehydes with other oxygen function:” following Subheading 2912.30.00 of the Principal Order is amended by inserting the words “Aldehyde-alcohols” before the words “Aldehyde-ethers”.
197. Subheading 2916.19.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “..” in the Unit Qty column and replacing it with “kg”.
198. Subheading “Lactones:” following Subheading 2932.19.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting “2932.20.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by inserting “kg” in the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by inserting “15%” in the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by inserting “Free” in the Export duty rate column.

199. Subheading “- Catecholamine hormones, their derivatives and structural analogues:” following Subheading 2937.29.00 of the Principal Order is deleted.
200. Subheading 2939.91 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the Tariff item number and replacing it with “2939.91.00”.
201. Subheading 2939.99 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the Tariff item number and replacing it with “2939.99.00”.
202. Chapter Note 1 to Chapter 30 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by inserting the following paragraph (b):

“(b) Preparations, such as tablets, chewing gum or patches (transdermal systems), intended to assist smokers to stop smoking (heading 21.06 or 38.24)”;
 - (b) Chapter Note 1 items “(b)” to “(g)” are re-lettered as items “(c)” to “(h)”.
203. Chapter Note 2 to Chapter 30 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by inserting the words “peptides and proteins (other than goods of heading 29.37) which are directly involved in the regulation of immunological processes, such as” after the words “applies to” in the Description column; and
 - (b) by inserting the words “interleukins, interferons (IFN), chemokines and certain tumor necrosis factors (TNF), growth factors (GF), hematopoietins and colony stimulating factors (CSF).” after the words “antibody fragment conjugates” in the Description column.
204. Heading 30.02 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by inserting the words “other blood fractions and immunological products,” after the words “uses; antisera,” in the Description column; and
 - (b) by inserting the words “modified or” after the words “whether or not” in the Description column.
205. Subheading 3002.10.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by inserting the words “other blood fractions and immunological products” after the words “Antisera” in the Description column; and
 - (b) by inserting the words “modified or” after the words “whether or not”.
206. Subheading 3307.41.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “Preparations for perfuming or deodorizing rooms” from the Description column and replacing them with the words “Used during religious rites”.
207. Subheading 3401.11.10 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by deleting the words “For body use” from the Description column and replacing it with “Medicated products”;

- (b) by deleting “Free” from the Import Duty Rate column and replacing it with “15%”.
208. Subheading 3702.52.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “and of a length exceeding 14m” in the Description column.
209. Chapter Notes to Chapter 38 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting the words “and correction tapes (other than those of heading 96.12)” after the words “other corrections fluid” in Chapter Note 3(d); and
- (b) by inserting the following Chapter Note 7 “7.- For the purposes of heading 38.26, the term “biodiesel” means mono-alkyl esters of fatty acids of a kind used as a fuel, derived from animal or vegetable fats and oils whether or not used.”.
210. Subheading Note 1 to Chapter 38 is amended –
- (a) by inserting the words “4,6-dinitro-o-cresol (DNOC (ISO)) or its salts;” after the words “dieldrin (ISO),INN;”;
- (b) by inserting the words “its salts or its esters” after the words “pentachlorophenol (ISO);”;
- (c) by inserting the words “tributyltin compounds.” after the words “its salts or its esters”; and
- (d) by inserting the following paragraph at the end of paragraph 1 “Subheading 3808.50 also covers dustable powder formulations containing a mixture of benomyl (ISO), carbofuran (ISO) and thiram (ISO).”.
211. Subheading “-- **Of polymers of ethylene**” in the Description column following Subheading 3923.10.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting “39.23.21.00” in the Tariff item column;
- (b) by inserting “..” in the Unit Qty column;
- (c) by inserting “15%” in the Import Duty rate column; and
- (d) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty rate column.
212. Subheading “-- Of other plastics” in the Description column following Subheading 3923.10.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting “3923.9.00” in the Tariff item column;
- (b) by inserting “..” in the Unit Qty column;
- (c) by inserting “15%” in the Import Duty rate column; and
- (d) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty rate column.
213. Subheading 4011.20.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “20%” in the tariff item column and replacing it with “15%”.
214. Subheading 4011.92.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “20%” in the tariff item column and replacing it with “15%”.

215. Subheading 4011.93.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “20%” in the tariff item column and replacing it with “15%”.
216. Subheading 4011.94.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “20%” in the tariff item column and replacing it with “15%”.
217. Subheading 4011.99.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “20%” in the tariff item column and replacing it with “15%”.
218. Subheading 4101.20.00 of the Principal Order is amended by inserting the word “unsplit” after the words “hides and skins” in the Description column.”.
219. Chapter Notes to Chapter 42 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by inserting a new Chapter Note 1 “1.- For the purposes of this Chapter, the term “leather” includes chamois (including combination chamois) leather, patent leather, patent laminated leather and metallised leather.”;
 - (b) by deleting the words “Note 1” and replacing it with “Note 2” after the words “provisions of”; and
 - (c) Chapter Notes 1 to 3 are renumbered as Notes 2 to 4.
220. Subheading 4202.11.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by inserting the word “or” after the words “surface of leather,” in the Description column; and
 - (b) by deleting the words “or of patent leather” in the Description column.
221. Subheading 4202.12.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “20%” in the tariff item column and replacing it with “15%”.
222. Subheading 4202.21.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by inserting the word “or” after the words “surface of leather,” in the Description column; and
 - (b) by deleting the words “or of patent leather” in the Description column.
223. Subheading 4202.22.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “20%” in the tariff item column and replacing it with “15%”.
224. Subheading 4202.31.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by inserting the word “or” after the words “surface of leather,” in the Description column; and
 - (b) by deleting the words “or of patent leather” in the Description column.
225. Subheading 4202.32.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “20%” in the tariff item column and replacing it with “15%”.
226. Subheading 4202.39.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “20%” in the tariff item column and replacing it with “15%”.
227. Subheading 4202.91.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by inserting the word “or” after the words “surface of leather,” in the Description column; and

- (b) by deleting the words “or of patent leather” in the Description column.
228. Subheading 4202.92.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “20%” in the tariff item column and replacing it with “15%”.
229. Subheading Note following Chapter 44, of the Principal Order are amended –
- (a) by replacing the word “**Note**” with “**Notes**”;
- (b) by inserting a new Subheading Note 1 “1.- For the purposes of subheading 4401.31, the expression “wood pellets means by- products such as cutter shavings, sawdust or chips, of the mechanical wood processing industry, furniture-making industry or other wood transformation activities, which have been agglomerated either directly by compression or by the addition of a binder in a proportion not exceeding 3 % by weight. Such pellets are cylindrical, with a diameter not exceeding 25 mm and a length not exceeding 100 mm.”; and
- (c) Subheading Note 1 is renumbered as Subheading Note 2.
230. Subheading 4401.30.00 of the Principal is amended -
- (a) by deleting “4401.30.00” in the Tariff item column;
- (b) by inserting “:” after the words “similar forms”;
- (c) by deleting “T” in the Unit Qty column;
- (d) by deleting “15%” in the Import Duty rate column; and
- (e) by deleting “Free” in the Export Duty rate column.
231. Subheading “Other, of tropical wood specified in Subheading Note 1 to this Chapter:” following Subheading 4403.20.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “1” in the Description column and replacing it with “2”.
232. Subheading “Other tropical wood specified in Subheading Note 1 to this Chapter:” following Subheading 4407.10.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “1” in the Description column and replacing it with “2”.
233. Subheading “Other tropical wood specified in Subheading Note 1 to this Chapter:” following Subheading 4408.10.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “1” in the Description column and replacing it with “2”.
234. Subheading 4412.31.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “1” in the Description column and replacing it with “2”.
235. Subheading “Cases, boxes, crates, drum and similar packings; cable-drums” above Subheading 4415.10.10 of the Principal Order is amended as follows:
- (a) by inserting “4415.10.00” in the Tariff Item column;
- (b) by inserting “15%” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
- (c) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
236. Subheading “Casks, barrels, vats, tubs and other coopers’ products and parts thereof, of wood, including staves.” following Heading 44.16 is amended –
- (a) by inserting “4416.00.00” in the Tariff item column;

- (b) by inserting “..” in the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by inserting “15%” in the Import Duty Rate Column; and
 - (d) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
237. Subheading 4706.93.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “**Semi-chemical**” in the Description column and replacing them with the words “Obtained by a combination of mechanical and chemical processes”.
238. Chapter Note 2 to Chapter 48 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting the word “or” at the end of item (o);
 - (b) by inserting “or” after item (p); and
 - (c) by inserting the following item (q) “(q) Articles of Chapter 96 (for example, buttons, sanitary towels (pads) and tampons, napkins (diapers) and napkin liners for babies).”.
239. Subheading Notes to Chapter 48 of the Principal Order is amended-
- (a) by deleting the words “semi-chemical pulping process” in Subheading Note 3 and replacing with the words “combination of mechanical and chemical pulping processes”; and
 - (b) by deleting the words “semi-chemical pulping processes” in Subheading Note 4 and replacing them with “combination of mechanical and chemical pulping processes”.
240. Heading “48.18” of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “napkins for babies, tampons” from the Description column.
241. Subheading “- **Sanitary towels and tampons, napkins and napkin liners for babies and similar sanitary articles**” in the Description column following Subheading 4818.30.00 of the Principal Order is deleted.
242. Subheading “- **Cartons, boxes and cases, of corrugated paper or paperboard**” above Subheading 4819.10.10 is amended –
- (a) by inserting “4819.10.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by inserting “..” in the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by inserting “15%” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
 - (d) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
243. Subheading “Folding cartons, boxes and cases, of non-corrugated paper or paperboard” above Subheading 4819.20.10 is amended –
- (a) by inserting “4819.20.00” in the Tariff Item column;
 - (b) by inserting “15%” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
 - (c) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
244. Subheading “**Sacks and bags, having a base of a width of 40cm or more**” above Subheading 4819.30.10 is amended –
- (a) by inserting “4819.30.00” in the Tariff item column;

- (b) by inserting “15%” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
 - (c) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
245. Subheading “**Other sacks and bags including cones**” above Subheading 4819.40.10 is amended –
- (a) by inserting “4819.40.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by inserting “15%” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
 - (c) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
246. Subheading “Other packing containers, including record sleeves” above 4819.50.10 is amended –
- (a) by inserting “4819.50.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by inserting “15%” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
 - (c) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
247. Section Note 1, item (u) to Section XI of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by deleting the word “and” after the words “slide fasteners”; and
 - (b) by inserting the words “sanitary towels (pads) and tampons, napkins(diapers) and napkin liners for babies);or”; after the words “typewriter ribbons);”.
248. Section Note 7 to Section XI of the Principal Order is amended -
- (a) by inserting the following item “(c)”:
 - “(c) Cut to size and with at least one heat-sealed edge with a visibly tapered or compressed border and the other edges treated as described in any other as subparagraph of this Note, but excluding fabrics the cut edges of which have been prevented from unravelling by hot cutting or by other simple means;”;
 - (b) items “(c)” to “(f)” are re-lettered “(d)” to “(g)”.
249. Chapter Note 1 to Chapter 56 of the Principal Order is amended -
- (a) by deleting the word “or” after the words “(heading 68.14); in item (d);
 - (b) by inserting “or” after “(Section XV);” in item (e); and
 - (c) by inserting the following item “(f)” after item (e):
 - “(f) Sanitary towels (pads) and tampons, napkins and napkin liners for babies and similar articles of heading 96.19.”.
250. Chapter Note 6 to Chapter 61 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “it also covers babies napkins” in item (a).
251. Chapter Note 4 to Chapter 62 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “it also covers babies napkins” in item (a).
252. Subheading “**Of jute or of other textile bast fibres or heading 53.03**” above Subheading 6305.10.10 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting “6305.10.00” in the Tariff item column;

- (b) by inserting “15%” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
 - (c) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
253. Subheading “**Of cotton**” above Subheading 6305.20.10 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting “6305.20.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by inserting “15%” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
 - (c) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
254. Subheading “**Flexible intermediate bulk containers**” above Subheading 6305.32.10 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting “6305.32.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by inserting “15%” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
 - (c) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
255. Subheading “**Other, of polyethylene or polypropylene strip or the like**” above Subheading 6305.33.10 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting “6305.33.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by inserting “15%” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
 - (c) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
256. Subheading “Other” above Subheading 6305.39.10 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting “6305.39.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by inserting “15%” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
 - (c) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
257. Subheading “**Of other textile materials**” above Subheading 6305.90.10 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting “6305.90.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by inserting “15%” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
 - (c) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
258. Subheading “- **Other**” following Subheading 6306.40.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting “6306.90.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by inserting “..” in the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by inserting “15%” in the Import duty rate column; and
 - (d) by inserting “Free” in the Export duty rate column.
259. Subheading “- **Other:**” following Subheading 6406.20.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting “6406.90.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by inserting “..” in the Unit Qty column;

- (c) by inserting “20%” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
 - (d) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
260. Subheading 6802.99.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “Other stone” in the Description column.
261. Subheading 6802.99.90 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the word “stone” in the Description column.
262. Paragraph 3 (e) of the Chapter Notes to Chapter 71 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the number “2” after the word “Note” and replacing it with the number “3”.
263. Paragraph 9 of the Chapter Notes to Chapter 71 of the Principal Order is amended by inserting the following paragraph 9(b):
- “(b) These articles may be combined or set, for example, with natural or cultured pearls, precious or semi-precious stones, synthetic or reconstructed precious or semi-precious stones, tortoise shell, mother-of-pearl, ivory, natural or reconstituted amber, jet or coral.”.
264. Subheading 7210.90.90 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the last two digits of the Tariff item number and replacing them with “00”.
265. Subheading “**Not plated or coated, whether or not polished**” following Heading **72.17** of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting “7217.10.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by inserting “kg” in the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by inserting “15%” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
 - (d) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
266. Subheading “**-Plated or coated, whether or not polished**” following Heading **72.17** of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting “7217.20.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by inserting “kg” in the Tariff item column;
 - (c) by inserting “15%” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
 - (d) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
267. Subheading “**-Plated or coated with other base metals**” following Heading **72.17** of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting “7217.30.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by inserting “kg” in the Tariff item column;
 - (c) by inserting “15%” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
 - (d) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
268. Subheading “**- Other**” following Heading **72.17** of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting “7217.90.00” in the Tariff item column;

- (b) by inserting “kg” in the Tariff item column;
 - (c) by inserting “15%” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
 - (d) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
269. Subheading “**Of silico-manganese steel**” following Heading 72.29 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting “7229.20.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by inserting “kg” in the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by inserting “20%” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
 - (d) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
270. Subheading “**-Other**” following Heading “**72.29**” of the Principal Order is amended -
- (a) by inserting “7229.90.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by inserting “kg” in the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by inserting “20%” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
 - (d) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
- 271 Subheading 7304.39.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “Water pipes and fittings exclude taps and valves” in the Description column and replacing it with “Water pipes with or without fittings”.
272. Subheading 7308.90.10 of the Principal Order is amended by inserting the word “structures” after the word “ridging” in the Description column.
273. Subheading 7309.00.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “complete or broken down”.
274. Subheading “-- Table, kitchen or other household articles and parts thereof; pot scourers and scouring or polishing pads, gloves and the like:” following Heading 74.18 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting “7418.10.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by inserting “..” in the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by inserting “15%” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
 - (d) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
275. Subheading 7610.90.10 of the Principal Order is amended by inserting the word “structures” after the word “roofing” in the Description column.
276. Subheading 7614.90.20 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting 7th digit of the Tariff item number and replacing it with “9”.
277. Subheading “- Table, kitchen or other household articles and parts thereof; pot scourers and scouring or polishing pads, gloves and the like:” following Heading **76.15** of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting “7615.10.00 in the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by inserting “..” in the Unit Qty column;

- (c) by inserting “15%” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
 - (d) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
278. Subheading 8205.90.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting the words “Other, including” before the word “Sets” in the Description column; and
 - (b) by deleting “of the forgoing subheadings” in the Description column and replacing them with “subheadings of this heading”.
279. Section Notes to Section XVI of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “(heading 40.10);” and replacing it with “heading 40.10”.
280. Chapter Note 2 to Chapter 84 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting the letter “(a)” before the words “Ink-jet printing machines (heading 84.43)”; and
 - (b) by inserting “; or” at the end of the sentence; and
 - (c) by inserting a new item (b) after item (a) as follows:
 - “(b) Water-jet cutting machines (heading 84.56) -”.
281. Chapter Note 9, item (c) to Chapter 84 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the word “and” after the word “circuits;”.
282. Subheading Note 1 of the Subheading Notes to Chapter 84 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “(B)” and replacing them with “(C)”.
283. Subheading 8407.21.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the acronym “hp” in the Description column and replacing it with “horse power”.
284. Subheading 8408.10.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “less than or equal to 30 horse power” in the Description column and replacing it with “Not exceeding 30 horse powers”.
285. Subheading 8413.19.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “andd (sic) parts thereof” in the Description column.
286. Subheading 8421.31.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “Intake air filters for motor vehicles except Sub No. 8701.90.10” and replacing it with “For motor vehicles of subheading No 8701.90.10”.
287. Subheading “**Other winches; capstans**” following Subheading 8425.19.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the word “Other” in the Description column.
288. In the English version only subheading 8436.80.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “and parts thereof” in the Description column.
289. Subheading 8452.90.00 of the Principal Order is amended by inserting the words “Furniture, bases and covers for sewing machines and parts thereof” before the word “Other” in the Description column.

290. Heading 84.56 of the Principal Order is amended by inserting the words “water-jet cutting machines” after the word “processes” in the Description column.
291. Subheading “Shearing machines (including presses), other than combined punching and shearing machines” following Subheading 8462.29.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by deleting “no” in the Unit Qty column;
 - (b) by deleting “3%” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
 - (c) by deleting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
292. Subheading “- **Passenger boarding bridges:**” is inserted in the Description column following Subheading 84.79.60.00 of the Principal Order.
293. Subheading 8482.10.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “Ball bearings for motor vehicle” in the Description column and replacing it with “For motor vehicles of Chapter 87”.
294. Subheading 8484.10.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “For vehicle” and replacing it with “For motor vehicles of Chapter 87”.
295. Paragraph 1 (d) of the Chapter Notes to Chapter 85 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by deleting the word “purposes” and replacing it with the word “sciences”;
 - (b) by inserting the number “.18” after the number “90”; and
 - (c) by deleting the word “chapter” and replacing it with “headings”.
296. Heading **85.22** of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “85.19 to 85.21” in the Description column and replacing it with “85.19 or 85.21”.
297. Subheading 8523.40.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by deleting “8523.40.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by deleting “no” in the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by deleting “Free” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
 - (d) by deleting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
298. Subheading 8528.73.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “black and white or other” in the Description column.
299. Subheading 8529.10.10 of the Principal Order is amended by inserting the word “heading” after the word “of” in the Description column.
300. Subheading 8529.10.20 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “For goods of 85.25 and 85.27.3” in the Description column and replacing it with “For goods of heading 85.25.
301. Subheading 8529.10.30 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “For goods of 85.26 and 85.27.1, 8527.2 and 8527.9” in the

- Description column and replacing it with “For goods of heading 85.26 and 85.27”.
302. Subheading 8529.90.20 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the word “and” and the number “8525.3” in the Description column.
303. Subheading 8529.90.30 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “For goods of 8526 and 8527.1, 8527.2 and 8527.9” and replacing it with “For goods of 85.26 and 85.27”.
304. Subheading 8540.12.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “Black and white or other” in the Description column.
305. Subheading 8540.40.00 of the Principal Order is amended by inserting the words “Data/graphic display; tubes, monochrome” before the words “Data/graphic” in the Description column.
306. Subheading 8544.30.10 of the Principal Order is amended by inserting the word “motor” after the word “in” in the Description column.
307. In the English version only subheading 8703.21.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “New of a cylinder capacity not exceeding 1,000cc” in the Description column and replacing it with “New”.
308. Subheading 8703.21.20 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “Used of a cylinder capacity not exceeding 1,000cc” in the Description column and replacing it with “Used”.
309. In the English version only subheading 8703.22.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “New of a cylinder capacity exceeding 1,000cc but not exceeding 1,500cc” in the Description column and replacing it with “New”.
310. Subheading 8703.22.20 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “Used of a cylinder capacity exceeding 1,000cc but not exceeding 1,500cc” in the Description column and replacing it with “Used”.
311. In the English version only subheading 8703.23.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “New of a cylinder capacity exceeding 1,500cc but not exceeding 3,000cc” in the Description column and replacing it with “New”.
312. Subheading 8703.23.20 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “Used of a cylinder capacity exceeding 1,500cc” in the Description column and replacing it with “Used”.
313. In the English version only subheading 8703.24.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “New of a cylinder exceeding 3,000cc” in the Description column and replacing it with “New”.
314. Subheading 8703.24.20 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “Usde (sic) of a cylinder exceeding 3,000cc” in the Description column and replacing it with “Used”.

315. In the English version only subheading 8703.31.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “New of a cylinder capacity not exceeding 1,500cc” in the Description column and replacing it with “New”.
316. In the English version only subheading 8703.32.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “New of a cylinder capacity exceeding 1,500cc but not exceeding 3,000cc” in the Description column and replacing it with “New”.
317. Subheading 8703.32.20 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “Used of a cylinder capacity exceeding 1,500cc but not exceeding 3,000cc” in the Description column and replacing it with “Used”.
318. In the English version only subheading 8703.33.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “New cylinder of a capacity exceeding 3,000cc” in the Description column and replacing it with “New”.
319. In the English version only subheading 8703.33.20 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “Used of a cylinder capacity exceeding 3,000cc” in the Description column and replacing it with “Used”.
320. In the English version only subheading 8703.90.10 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “New – other” in the Description column and replacing it with “New”.
321. In the English version only subheading 8703.90.20 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting the words “Used – other” in the Description column and replacing it with “Used”.
322. Subheading 8708.95.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “20%” in the tariff item column and replacing it with “15%”.
323. Subheading 8708.99.90 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “20%” in the tariff item column and replacing it with “15%”.
324. Subheading “Of motorcycles (including mopeds) following Heading 87.14 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by inserting the “8714.10.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - (b) by inserting “..” in the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by inserting “20%” in the Import Duty Rate; and
 - (d) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
325. Subheading “- Cameras” following Heading 90.07 of the Principal Order is amended –
 - (a) by inserting “9007.10.00 in the tariff item column;
 - (b) by inserting “no” in the Unit Qty column;
 - (c) by inserting “20%” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
 - (d) by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.

326. Subheading 9008.90.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “20%” in the tariff item column and replacing it with “15%”.
327. Subheading “-Electrically operated” following Heading 91.09 of the Principal Order is amended –
- by inserting “9109.10.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - by inserting “..” in the Unit Qty column;
 - by inserting “20%” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
 - by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
328. Heading **92.05** of the Principal Order is amended –
- by deleting the word “Other” in the Description column;
 - by inserting the words “keyboard pipe organs, accordions,” after the word “example,” in the Description column; and
 - by inserting the words “other than fairground organs and mechanical street organs.” after “bagpipes)” in the Description column.
329. Subheading “Artillery weapons “for example, guns, howitzers and mortars):” following Heading **93.01** of the Principal Order is amended –
- by inserting “9301.10.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - by inserting “..” in the Unit Qty column;
 - by inserting “20%” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
 - by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
330. Subheading “**Of shotguns or rifles of heading 93.03**” following Heading **93.05** of the Principal Order is amended –
- by inserting “9305.20.00” in the Tariff item column;
 - by inserting “..” in the Unit Qty column;
 - by inserting “20%” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
 - by inserting “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
331. Chapter Note 1, item (g) to Chapter 94 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “85.19 to 85.21” and replacing it with “85.19 or 85.21”.
332. Chapter Note 2, item (a) to Chapter 94 of the Principal Order is amended by inserting the words “(including single shelves presented with supports for fixing them to the wall)” after the words “other shelved furniture”.
333. Subheading 9401.61.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “20%” in the tariff item column and replacing it with “15%”.
334. Subheading 9403.60.00 of the Principal Order is amended by deleting “20%” in the tariff item column and replacing it with “15%”.
335. Chapter Note 1, item (m) to Chapter 95 of the Principal Order is amended –
- by inserting the words “discs, tapes, solid state non-volatile storage devices, ‘smart cards’ and other media for the recording of sound or of

other phenomena whether or not recorded (heading 85.23)” after “(heading 85.04)”;

- (b) by inserting the words “or cordless infrared remote control devices (heading 85.43)” after “(heading 85.26)”.

336. Subheading Note to Chapter 95 of the Principal Order is inserted after Chapter Note 5:

“Subheading Note

- 1 Subheading 9504.50 covers:

Video game consoles from which the image is reproduced on a television receiver, a monitor or other external screen or surface; or

Video game machines having a self-contained video screen, whether or not portable.

This subheading does not cover video game consoles or machines operated by coins, banknotes, bank cards, tokens or by any other means of payment (subheading 9504.30).”.

337. Heading 95.04 of the Principal Order is amended by inserting the words “Video game consoles and machines” before the word “Articles”.
338. Subheading 9504.30.00 of the Principal Order is amended by inserting the word “automatic” after the word “than” in the Description column.
339. Subheading “Fountain pens, stylograph pens and other pens” following Subheading 9608.20.00 of the Principal Order is amended –
- (a) by inserting the number “9608.30.00” in the Tariff item column;
- (b) by inserting the symbol “..” in the Unit Qty column;
- (c) by inserting the word “Free” in the Import Duty Rate column; and
- (d) by inserting the word “Free” in the Export Duty Rate column.
340. Subheading “Sanitary towels (pads) and tampons, napkins and napkin liners for babies and similar articles, of any material.” is inserted in the Description column following the new Subheading 96.19.
341. The Principal Order is amended by deleting the Tariff item, Unit Qty, Import Duty Rate and Export Duty Rate of the following Subheadings:

0105.19.00	0302.62.00	0302.63.00	0302.65.00
0302.66.00	0302.67.00	0302.68.00	0302.69.00
0302.70.00	0303.21.00	0303.22.00	0303.52.00
0303.62.00	0303.71.90	0303.72.00	0303.73.00
0303.74.00	0303.75.00	0303.77.00	0303.78.00
0303.79.10	0303.79.90	0304.11.00	0304.12.00
0304.19.00	0304.22.00	0304.29.00	0306.13.00

0306.23.00	0307.59.00	0307.99.01	0307.99.02
0307.99.03	0307.99.04	0307.99.05	0307.99.06
0307.99.07	0307.99.08	0307.99.09	0307.99.10
0307.99.11	0307.99.12	0307.99.13	0307.99.14
0307.99.15	0307.99.16	0307.99.17	0307.99.18
0307.99.19	0307.99.20	0307.99.90	0401.30.00
0604.10.00	0709.90.10	0710.40.10	0710.40.90
0714.90.40	0905.00.00	0907.00.00	0909.10.00
0909.40.00	1002.00.00	1003.00.00	1004.00.00
1007.00.00	1201.00.00	1302.19.00	1502.00.00
1605.90.00	1701.11.00	2003.20.00	2203.00.30
2203.00.40	2208.20.80	2208.30.80	2208.40.80
2208.50.80		2208.60.80	2208.70.80
2208.90.80	2402.10.00	2402.20.00	2402.90.00
2710.19.10	2710.19.20	2710.19.30	2710.19.40
2710.19.50	2710.19.90	2710.91.11	2710.91.19
2710.91.20	2710.91.40	2710.91.50	2710.91.60
2710.91.90	2710.99.11	2710.99.19	2710.99.20
2710.99.30	2710.99.40	2710.99.50	2710.99.60
2710.99.90	2903.41.00	2903.42.00	2903.43.00
2903.44.00	2903.45.00	2903.46.00	2903.47.00
2903.49.00	2903.51.00	2903.52.00	2903.59.00
2903.61.00	2903.62.00	2903.69.00	2912.30.00
2914.21.00	2916.35.00	2916.36.00	2931.00.00
2932.21.00	2932.29.00	2937.31.00	2937.39.00
2937.40.00	3307.41.20	3702.51.00	3702.91.00
3702.93.00	3702.94.00	3702.95.00	3923.21.10
3923.21.90	3923.29.10	3923.29.90	4416.00.10
4416.00.90	4808.20.00	4808.30.00	4814.10.00
4818.40.00	4818.40.10	4818.40.20	4818.40.30
4818.40.90	4819.10.10	4819.10.90	4819.20.10
4819.20.90	4819.30.10	4819.30.90	4819.40.10
4819.40.90	4819.50.10	4819.50.90	5601.10.00
5801.24.00	5801.25.00	5801.34.00	5801.35.00
6211.41.00	6305.10.10	6305.10.90	6305.20.10
6305.20.90	6305.32.10	6305.32.90	6305.33.10
6305.33.90	6305.39.10	6305.39.90	6305.90.10
6305.90.90	6306.91.00	6306.99.00	6406.91.00
6406.99.00	6505.10.00	6505.90.00	6811.83.00

7210.90.10	7217.10.10	7217.10.20	7217.10.90
7217.20.10	7217.20.20	7217.20.90	7217.30.10
7217.30.20	7217.30.90	7223.00.10	7223.00.90
7229.20.10	7229.20.20	7229.20.90	7229.90.10
7229.90.20	7229.90.90	7319.20.00	7319.30.00
7418.11.00	7418.19.00	7615.11.00	7615.19.00
8201.20.00	8205.80.00	8452.40.00	8540.50.00
8540.72.00	8714.11.00	8714.19.00	9007.11.00
9007.19.00	9008.10.00	9008.20.00	9008.30.00
9008.40.00	9109.11.00	9109.19.00	9114.20.00
9301.11.00	9301.19.00	9305.21.00	9305.29.00
9504.10.00	9608.31.00	9608.39.00	

Made at Nuku'alofa this 17th day of December 2013.

Hon. Siosifa T Tu'utafaiva
Minister for Revenue and Customs